COURT OF APPEAL OF ALBERTA

Form AP-3 [Rule 14.53]

Registrar's Stamp

12 Aug 2020

20010-0151AC COURT OF APPEAL FILE NUMBER:

TRIAL COURT FILE NUMBER: 2001-08434

REGISTRY OFFICE: CALGARY

PLAINTIFFS/APPLICANTS: 12178711 CANADA INC.,

CALFRAC WELL SERVICES LTD.,

CALFRAC (CANADA) INC., CALFRAC WELL SERVICES CORP. and CALFRAC HOLDINGS

LP, by its General Partner CALFRAC (CANADA) INC.

STATUS ON APPEAL: RESPONDENTS

STATUS ON APPLICATION: RESPONDENTS

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: WILKS BROTHERS, LLC

STATUS ON APPEAL: **APPELLANT**

STATUS ON APPLICATION: **APPLICANT**

DOCUMENT: APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT:

Suite 3810 Bankers Hall West

888 – 3rd Street SW

Calgary, AB T2P 5C5

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver / Lara Jackson

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

403.351.2921 Tel: 403.648.1151 Fax.

Email: joliver@cassels.com

ljackson@cassels.com

BENNETT JONES LLP and

> 4500, 855 – 2nd Street SW Calgary, AB T2P 4K7

CONTACT INFORMATION OF ALL OTHER PARTIES:

Chris Simard / Kevin Zych / Attention:

Michael Shakra

Tel: 403-298-4485/416-777-5738/
Fax: 403-265-7219/416-863-1716
Email: simardc@bennettjones.com

zychk@bennettjones.com shakram@bennettjones.com

DENTONS CANADA LLP

77 King Street West, Suite 400 Toronto, ON M5K 0A1

Attention: John Salmas / Sara-Ann Van Allen Tel: 416-863-4737 / 416-863-4402

Fax: 416-863-4592

Email: john.salmas@dentons.com sara.vanallen@dentons.com

GOODMANS LLP

Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 Toronto, ON M5H 2S7

Attention: Robert Chadwick Tel: 416-597-4285 Fax: 416-979-1234

Email: rchadwick@goodmans.ca

LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE SMITH GRIFFIN LLP

130 Adelaide Street West Suite 2600 Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Attention: Peter Griffin / Larry Thacker
Tel: 416-865-2921 / 416-865-3097
Fax: 416-275-3632 / 647-297-6446

Email: pgriffin@litigate.com

Ithacker@litigate.com

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS

Centennial Place, East Tower, 1900 520 – 3rd Avenue SW Calgary AB T2P 0R3

Attention: Josef G.A. Kruger, Q.C.

Tel: 403-232-9563 Fax: 403-266-1395 Email: JKruger@blg.com NOTICE TO RESPONDENT(S): 12178711 CANADA INC., CALFRAC WELL

SERVICES LTD., CALFRAC (CANADA) INC., CALFRAC WELL SERVICES CORP. and CALFRAC HOLDINGS LP, by its General

Partner CALFRAC (CANADA) INC.

WARNING

If you do not come to Court on the date and time shown below either in person or by your lawyer, the Court may give the applicant what it wants in your absence. You will be bound by any order that the Court makes. If you intend to rely on other evidence or a memorandum in support of your position when the application is heard or considered, you must file and serve those documents in compliance with the Rules. (Rule 14.41 and 14.43)

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT(S):

You have the right to state your side of this matter before the Court.

To do so, you must be in Court when the application is heard as shown below:

Date: August 27, 2020

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Where: TransCanada Pipelines, 2600, 450 1st Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta

Before" X Single judge of the Court (Rule 14.37)

Panel of the Court (Rule 14.38)

Nature of Application and Relief Sought:

- 1. Granting permission to appeal, pursuant to section 14.5(1)(f) of the *Alberta Rules of Court*, from the Order of the Honourable Justice D.B. Nixon (the "**Application Judge**") pronounced on July 27, 2020 and filed on August 7, 2020, which dismissed the application of the Wilks Brothers, LLC for an order to amend or vary paragraph 7 (the "**Stay Provision**") of the *ex parte* order granted on July 13, 2020 under section 192 of the *Canada Business Corporations Act* RSC 1985, c. C-44 ("**CBCA**") (the "**Preliminary Interim Order**");
- 2. Abridging the time for service of this Application, extending the time for bringing this Application and such other relief as may be required; and
- 3. Such further and other related relief as counsel may request and this Honourable Court may grant.

Grounds for making this application:

- 4. The Application Judge erred in law in interpreting and applying section 192 of the CBCA to grant and continue the Stay Provision.
- 5. The Application Judge erred in law or in mixed fact and law in determining that the Stay Provision should be continued against holders of the second lien secured notes (the "Second Lien Notes") and the trustee under the Second Lien Notes indenture (collectively, the "Second Lien Parties") in circumstances where:
 - (a) The Second Lien Notes were issued by Calfrac Holdings LP, a limited partnership registered pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, under an indenture (the "Indenture") that is governed by New York law and under

which the parties have submitted to the jurisdiction of the Courts in the State of New York;

- (b) Pursuant to US law and the express terms of the Indenture, the Second
 Lien Notes indebtedness automatically accelerated and became
 immediately due and payable by the act of the Respondents bringing the
 within application and the chapter 15 insolvency proceeding in the United
 States (the "Chapter 15 Proceeding") (each being a defined Event of
 Default);
- (c) The Application Judge failed to consider or give effect to the operation of applicable US law, the express terms of the Indenture and the commencement of the Chapter 15 Proceeding;
- (d) The Application Judge incorrectly determined that the automatic acceleration of the Second Lien Notes was stayed through incorrect reliance on insolvency case law and insolvency doctrines that are not applicable in the context of CBCA debt reorganization provisions that apply to solvent companies;
- (e) The Application Judge erred in finding that there was no prejudice to the Second Lien Parties from the continuation of the Stay Provision; and
- (f) The effect of the Stay Provision is to usurp recently negotiated for contractual rights under foreign law in circumstances where the Second Lien Parties have no relationship with any CBCA company and are claimed

to be "unaffected", according to the Respondents, by the proposed plan of arrangement.

- 6. Granting leave to appeal is appropriate in the circumstances:
 - (a) There are serious and arguable grounds of real and significant interest to the parties;
 - (b) The issues on appeal are important to the practice and credit market participants to provide clear guidance on the use of stays of proceedings within CBCA plans of arrangement for debt restructurings involving debt issued by foreign issuers, governed expressly by foreign law, with no relationship to the CBCA and with respect to creditors' rights involving solvent or insolvent debtors generally;
 - (c) In particular, there is a dearth of caselaw or guidance on the appropriate scope of non-consensual CBCA stays of proceedings against third parties;
 - (d) The impact of the Stay Provision is material to the Second Lien Parties and the within CBCA proceeding;
 - (e) The appeal will not unduly hinder the CBCA proceedings if it is heard on a Fast Track basis prior to the September 30, 2020 fairness hearing; and
 - (f) The appeal is *prima facie* meritorious as there are possible errors of law, or alternatively mixed law and fact, with respect to the decision below involving the Stay Provision.

- 7. Section 249 of the CBCA provides that an appeal lies to the Court of Appeal of a Province from any Order other than a final Order made by a Court of that Province, only with leave of the Court of Appeal in accordance with the rules applicable to that Court.
- 8. This Notice of Application is filed to preserve time to appeal and the supporting Memorandum of Argument will be filed shortly. There is urgency to the Application because of the September 30, 2020 fairness hearing and if leave is granted, the Applicant will seek to proceed by Fast Track Appeal.
- 9. Such further and other grounds as the Applicant may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

Material or evidence to be relied on:

- 10. The Order of the Honourable Justice D.B. Nixon made on July 27, 2020 and filed on August 7, 2020, together with the transcribed oral reasons delivered from the bench on July 27, 2020 (and provided to the parties on August 7, 2020);
- 11. Certain application materials and bench briefs that were before the Honourable Justice D.B. Nixon at the hearing of the Application on July 23, 2020;
- 12. Memorandum of Argument of the Applicant; and
- 13. Such further and other evidence as the Applicant may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

Applicable Acts, regulations and rules:

- 14. CBCA sections 192 and 249;
- 15. Rules 14.5(1)(f), 14.40, 14.44 of the *Alberta Rules of Court*; and

16. Such further and other acts and regulations as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.